

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.1177 OF 2025**

Arif Abdul Rashid Shaikh & Ors.

... Petitioners

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Anr.

... Respondents

Ms. Padma Chinta i/b Mr. Anwar Landge and Dileep Satale for the
Petitioners.

Smt. M.M. Deshmukh, A.P.P for Respondent No.1-State.

Mr. Navin Singh a/w Mr. Kalpesh Karkera for Respondent No.2.

Mr. Valmik S. Dake, Rabodi Police Staion, present.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
RAJESH S. PATIL, JJ.**

DATE : 31st JULY, 2025

P.C. :

- 1) Mr. Singh, learned counsel appearing for Respondent No.2 seeks time to file Reply.
- 2) At his request, stand over to 21st August 2025.

(RAJESH S. PATIL, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)

RAJESH
VASANT
CHITTEWAN

Digitally signed
by RAJESH
VASANT
CHITTEWAN
Date:
2025.08.05
12:24:06 +0530