

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.1177 OF 2025

Arif Abdul Rashid Shaikh & Ors.

.. Petitioners

Vs.

State of Maharashtra & Anr.

.. Respondents

...

Mr. Dileep Satale, Advocate for the Petitioners

Mrs. G. P. Mulekar, Additional Public Prosecutor for
the Respondent No.1 – State

Mr. Navin Singh, Advocate for the Respondent No.2.

Mr. Sandesh R. Gavand, API, Rabodi Police Station

...

**CORAM : SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR, CJ &
GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.**

DATE : 22nd SEPTEMBER 2025.

P.C. :

Mr. Dileep Satale, the learned counsel for the petitioners states, on instructions, that the petitioners are ready and willing to settle their dispute with the respondent no.2.

2. Mr. Navin Singh, the learned counsel appearing for the respondent no.2 seeks a week's time for filing a reply affidavit.

3. Post this matter on 29th September 2025.

[GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.]

[CHIEF JUSTICE]

Digitally
signed by
BASAVRAJ
GURAPPA
PATIL
Date:
2025.09.23
10:46:45
+0530